Parties’ mutual covenants and obligations, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 1.A of the Loan Agreement entitled “LOAN TO BORROWER” is 

deleted and replaced in its entirety with: 

“A. Loan to Borrower.  Subject to the terms of this Agreement, the 

City agrees to lend Borrower the sum of THREE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED 

FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO/100 ($3,444,000.00) (the 

“Loan”). In addition to this Agreement, Borrower will execute a promissory note in a 

Docusign Envelope ID: AC38490A-ADD2-404B-AAA5-7471637E0709

The Empowerment Program, Inc.
Contract No. HOST-202582287-01/202577817-01

2

form satisfactory to the City evidencing this Loan (the “Promissory Note”).

[...]

necessary to subordinate the lien of the collaterally assigned Owner Deed of 

Trust and Covenant so long as (i) the subordination agreement is substantially 

in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E; (ii) encumbrances prior to the Owner 

Deed of Trust do not exceed Twenty-Two Million Dollars and No/100 

($22,000,000.00) under the construction loans or Ten Million Dollars and 

No/100 ($10,000,000.00) under the permanent loans; (iii) Borrower is not then 

in default of its obligations pursuant to this Agreement, the Promissory Note, 

or the Collateral Assignment and the Owner is not in default of its obligations

[...]

Covenant to land use restriction agreements (“LURAs”), such as the LURA 

required by the Colorado Housing and Finance Authority, so long as (i) the 

subordination agreement is in the form acceptable to the City Attorney; (ii) 

encumbrances prior to the Owner Deed of Trust do not exceed Twenty-Two 

Million Dollars and No/100 ($22,000,000.00) under the construction loans or 

Ten Million Dollars and No/100 ($10,000,000.00)under the permanent loans; 

(iii) Borrower is not then in default of its obligations pursuant to this 

Agreement, the Promissory Note, or the Collateral Assignment and the Owner

[...]

Lender”), whose address is 1981 Blake Street, Denver, Colorado 80202 , and THE 
EMPOWERMENT PROGRAM INC., a Colorado nonprofit corporation (“TEP”), whose 
address is 1600 York Street, Denver, Colorado 80206. 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

A. The Junior Lender has made a loan to TEP in the principal amount of Three 
Million Four Hundred Forty-Four Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($3,444,000.00) (the “City 
Loan”), evidenced by that certain Promissory Note, dated as of , 202_, made 
by TEP and payable to the Junior Lender (the “City Note”). 

B. TEP then loaned the entirety of the City Loan proceeds to Chrysalis Apartments 
LLLP, a Colorado limited liability limited partnership (the “Borrower”) to be used for

[...]

Lender all of TEP’s rights in the Junior Note and Junior Deed of Trust to Junior Lender, subject 
to the terms and limitations set forth in the Collateral Assignment.

E. The Senior Lender has or will extend a loan to Borrower in the amount of up to 
Six Million Three Hundred Twenty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($6,320,000.00), which loan 
will be evidenced by that certain Risk Share Program Promissory Note (“Senior Note”) in like 
amount and secured by that certain Risk Share Program Deed of Trust, Security Agreement, 
Financing Statement, Fixture Filing and Assignment of Rents and Leases (“Senior Deed of

[...]

and the Senior Deed of Trust and 
Regulatory Agreement will be recorded in the real property records of the City and County of 
Denver, State of Colorado.

E. In addition, the Senior Lender has or will extend a loan to Borrower in the amount 
of up to Fourteen Million One Hundred Eighty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($14,180,000.00), 
which loan will be evidenced by that certain Promissory Note in the maximum principal amount 
of Fourteen Million One Hundred Eighty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($14,180,000.00) (the 
“Construction Loan Note”), and secured by that certain Deed of Trust, Security Agreement, 
Financing Statement, Fixture Filing and Assignment of Rents and Leases (“Construction Loan 
Deed of Trust” and, together with the Construction Loan Note, and all other documents